TDB108005en/07.2009
Signal converter SMO481-12
2 TDB108005en/07.2009
Signal converter SMO480(E)-12
Product description
The signal converter SMO480(E)-12 converts serial signals from Bender evaluators (z. B.
EDS470(E)-12, RCMS470(E)-12, MK2430-11, SMI470-9) to relay contact messages. One relay
is available for each measuring channel of an evaluator. The relay contacts are also suitable

AC 230 V SMO480E-12 B 9501 2043
* Absolute value
Ordering information
  TDB108005en/07.2009 3
Operating elements
1 - LED “ON”: operation indicator
2 -  LED “ALARM”: whilst an alarm is present
at one of the alarm inputs and during
the test mode.
3 -  LED “TEST/FAULT”: lights when no assi-
gned evaluator has been found and
during the test mode. The LED flashes
in case of an impermissible address.
4 -  DIP switch to set the device address of
SMO480(E)-12 and to select the opera-
ting mode of the alarm relays. Address
SMO480-12 = set value +30, address
SMO480E-12 = set value +120
5 -  LED “RS-485”: lights in case of activities
on the BMS bus
6 -  “TEST ON/OFF” button: Pressing the
button once: will change over the ope-
rating mode of all alarm relays, the
LEDs ALARM, TEST/FAULT and K1…K12
light. Pressing the button once more:
will change over from the test mode to
normal operating condition.
7 -  LED “K1…K12”: LED lights whilst an alarm
message is present at the respective input.
8 - Alarm relay
9 - US see ordering information
Signal converter SMO480(E)-12
 Wiring diagram – signal converter SMO480(E)-12 (example with RCMS470(E)-12)
1 -  BMS master (e,g. FTC470…, PRC1470,
MK24…, TM panel)
2 - Residual current evaluator RCMS470(E)-12
3 - Signal converter SMO480(E)-12
4 -  GLT = Building Control System ZLT =
Central Control System
5 -  F = Short-circuit protection supply vol-
tage; 6 A fuse recommended. Supply
voltage in IT systems requires two fuses.
6 - Power supply (see ordering information)
7 -  11/14…121/124:contacts of the
12 alarm relays
8 - Connection BMS bus
9 - Terminating resistor BMS bus
1 2
3 4
5
6 7
9
8
9
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8
9